

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, LLC AND DIRECTSAT USA, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

MARLON HALL, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

COLIN D. DOUGHERTY
Fox Rothschild LLP
10 Sentry Parkway,
Suite 200
P.O. Box. 3001
Blue Bell, PA 19422
(610) 397-6500

EVAN M. TAGER
Counsel of Record
MIRIAM R. NEMETZ
MATTHEW A. WARING
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
etager@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	6
1. DirecTV’s outsourcing of installation work.....	6
2. Respondents’ work on DirecTV installations.....	7
C. Procedural Background	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
I. The Fourth Circuit’s New Standard Conflicts With The Rule Applied By Eight Other Circuits.....	14
A. Eight Circuits Assess Claims Of Vertical Joint Employment By Evaluating The Defendant’s Relationship With The Plaintiff.....	14
B. The Fourth Circuit Has Expressly Rejected The Approach Of Its Sister Circuits And Ruled That The Vertical Joint-Employment Inquiry Turns On The Association Between The Putative Joint Employers.....	18

II. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolving The Exceptionally Important Issue Framed By The Fourth Circuit’s Decision.....	21
A. The Issue Presented Arises Frequently In Litigation And Affects The Legal Obligations And Relationships Of Countless Private And Public Entities.....	22
B. The Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolving The Conflict.	25
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Approach Is Wrong.	29
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Rule Rests On A Misreading Of The DOL’s Joint-Employment Regulation.	30
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Framework Omits The Required Inquiry Into Whether The Defendant Is An “Employer.”	33
Conclusion	36
Appendix A – The Fourth Circuit’s decision (January 25, 2017)	1a
Appendix B – The district court’s decision (June 30, 2015)	42a
Appendix C – The district court’s order dismissing the case (June 30, 2015)	48a
Appendix D – The Fourth Circuit’s order denying rehearing <i>en banc</i> (March 6, 2017).....	49a
Appendix E – Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	51a

Appendix F – Plaintiffs’ Consolidated
Amended Complaint
(March 20, 2015)..... 54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aimable v. Long & Scott Farms</i> , 20 F.3d 435 (11th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Ash v. Anderson Merchandisers, LLC</i> , 799 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Barfield v. New York Health and Hospitals Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Bonnette v. California Health & Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cavallaro v. UMass Mem’l Health Care, Inc.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D. Mass. 2013)	32
<i>Chao v. A-One Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18, 31
<i>Coldwell v. Ritecorp Emtl. Prop. Solutions</i> , 2017 WL 1737715 (D. Colo. May 4, 2017).....	15
<i>Crosby v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1549552 (E.D. La. May 1, 2017)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	4
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	3, 35
<i>Gonzalez-Sanchez v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1017 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Gray v. Powers</i> , 673 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Gremillion v. Cox Commc’ns Louisiana</i> , 2017 WL 1321318 (E.D. La. Apr. 3, 2017)	24, 27
<i>Henthorn v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	34
<i>In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012)	15, 20
<i>Ivanov v. Sunset Pools Mgmt, Inc.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.D.C. 2008).....	15
<i>Jacobson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 683 (D. Md. 2010).....	24, 27
<i>Johnson v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte County/Kansas City, Kan.</i> , 371 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2004).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lawrence v. Adderley Indus., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 666304 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2011)	24
<i>Layton v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17, 33
<i>Martin v. Spring Break '83 Prods.</i> , <i>L.L.C.</i> , 688 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Martinez-Mendoza v. Champion Int'l</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 340 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	28
<i>Moldenhauer v. Tazewell-Pekin Consol.</i> <i>Comm. Center</i> , 536 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Muhammad v. Platt Coll.</i> , 46 F.3d 1136, 1995 WL 21648 (8th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Murphy v. Volt Info. Scis., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5372787 (D. Or. Sept. 24, 2013)	36
<i>NLRB v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 498 (1951).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Orozco v. Plackis</i> , 757 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Politron v. Worldwide Domestic Servs, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 1883116 (M.D. Tenn. May 11, 2011).....	15
<i>Reyes v. Remington Hybrid Seed Co., Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	3
<i>Saleem v. Corporate Transp. Group, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 131 (2nd Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schultz v. Capital Int’l Security, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Smilie v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 9139890 (N.D. Ill Feb. 25, 2009)	24, 27
<i>Thornton v. Charter Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4794320 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 25, 2014).....	24
<i>Torres-Lopez v. May</i> , 111 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Valdez v. Cox Commc’ns Las Vegas, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1203726 (D. Nev. Apr. 11, 2012)	24
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	28
<i>Zampos v. W&E Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 794 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	24
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)	16, 25, 33, 34
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C.	
§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 203(d)	3, 35
§ 203(e)	3
§ 203(g)	3
§ 207(a)(1).....	2
29 C.F.R.	
§ 791.2.....	31, 32
§ 791.2(a)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2016-1 (Jan. 20, 2016)	4, 31, 32, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Fact Sheet #35, Joint Employment Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) and Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act (MSPA) (Jan. 2016).....	31, 32
 Miscellaneous	
Admin. Office of U.S. Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics (2016 and 2006).....	22
